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FO^ (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I
Date: 6/7/68

Transmit the following in .

Via TELETYPE

(Type in plaintext or aoM

_________URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, MEMPHIS

RROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

REFERENCE MINNEAPOLIS TELETYPE TO BUREAU SIX SEVEN INSTANT

JIMMY POE, FBI NUMBER EIGHT EIGHT FIVE SEVrEN SEVEN FIVE C

DOB NINE TWENTYEIGHT FORTYTWO, PARGOULD, ARKANSAS, LOCAL HOODLUM

GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS. POE PRESENTLY BEING SOUGHT GRANITE

CITY PD ON BURGLARY WARRANT. WIFE RESIDES SEVEN ONE EIGHT

twentyseventhi PLACE, N. GRANITE CITY. NEIGHOORHCOD INQUIRY

REFLECTS POE REPORTEDLY WORKING OUT OF STATE, POSSIBLY KENTUCKY

GRANITE CITY PD SPOT CHECKING POE’S RESIDENCE APPROXIMATELY

PAST THREE MONTHS AND HAVE INFORMANTS AND SOURCES ALERTED TO

ADVISE WHEN HE RETURNS. PD WILL ADVISE EBI IF POE APPREHENDED

SPRINGFELLD AT GRANITE CITY WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE

AND INTERVEEW POE

AIRMAIL COPY SENT MINNEAPOLIS

P

END

0 - Springfield (44-561) . 
Icc: Sac, Minneapolis (AM) 
CRCsDM”--- -ffr

SEARCMW«jriw«««'«2 
SERMUEiOm^UK^X^^ 
I^WEXlEDwirm’W^” 
FIIi>E;D.WwM»«.»«,wM^i**,7

Approved: -
Special A Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date—May 15,,1968

A review of ‘the 'records of the IUinois Bell Telephone 
Company, 414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, shows that teeephone 

■ #223-0404 is issued to the Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second Street, 
Quincy, Illinois.

A reveew of the records of the Ulioois Bell Telephone 
Company shows that the foioowing toll calls were, made from 
Quincy telephone #223-0403 through the period of March 13, 1968 
through April 10, 1968:

DATE
CITY 

CALLED

TELEPHONE 
NUMBER 
CALLED

NUMBER 
OF MINUTES 
OF TELEPHONE 
CONVERSATION

TIME 
CALL 
placed

Mi arch 13, 1968 St. Louis, 
Missouri

MAI-8900 2 22|44 ’

March 15, 1968 Clinton, 
IHinois

935-2558 1 22^39 '

March 15, 1968 Sppingfield, 
IHioois

528-7019 4 22,40 J

Mi arch 15, 1968 Tacoma, , 
Washington 
(Collect)

475-414100 6 Unknown

March 17, 1968 Seeatle, 
Washington 
(Collect)

Unknown 8 Unknown

March 21, 1968 Springfield, 
IUinois

528-9132 1 13:23

March 25, 1968 Springfiedd, 
IUinois

528-7019 2 00:05

on 5-3-68..... of. Quincy,^Illinois Fib■ SI 44-561.1-577,,- ...—

by ■ . SA ELYON H.-DAVIS.... gP ............./ras ___ , Date dictated, . 5-9—68 t ■
This document contains neither reccmmerdlatins* nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 
it and it* content* are not to be distributed 'outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

&

DATE
CITY 

CALLED

TELEPHONE 
NUMBER 
CALLED

NUMBER 
OF MINUTES 

OF TELEPHONE 
CONVERSATION

TIME 
CALL 
PLACED

March 25, 1968 Chicago, 
Illinois

DI2-5442 1 22:39

March 25, 1968 Chicago, 
Illinois

CA7-9532 2 23:1.6

March 28, 1968 Springfield, 
Illinois

522-063(3 2 10:02

March 30, 1968 Wlis, 
Illinois 
(Collect)

Unknown 3 Unknown

Aprl.1 1, 1968 Seettle, 
Waahington 
(Collect)

Unknown 1 Unknown

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 
Illinois

935-6024
,

1 12:34

AAril. 2, 1968 Winton, 
Illinoih

935-2558 1 12:36

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 
Illinois

935-6024 2 14:29

April 2, 1968 Cheyenne,4 
Wyoming 
(Collect)

632-0000 1 Unknown

April 2, 1968 Cheyenne, 
Wyoming 
(CoHect)

632-0000 3 Unknown

April 3, 1968 Aurora, 
Illinoih 
(Co!lect)

364-9284 6 Unknown

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

DATE
CITY 

CALLED

TELEPHONES 
NUMBER 
CALLED

,NUMBER 
OF MINUTES 

of telephone: 
CONVERSATION

TIME 
CALL 
PLACED

April 3, 1968 Denver, 
Colorado 
(Cooiect)

333-5486 6 Unknown

April 4, 1968 Springfield, 
Ilinoois

528-7019 1 23:01

April 8, 1968 Chicago, 
Illinois

VI7-0727 3 20:39

April 8, 1968 Crete, 
ninois

OR2-5991 2 20:43

April 8, 1968 Chicago 
Heights, 
Illinois

SK6-1000 5 20:46

April 9, 1968 Long Branch, 
New Jeraey 
(Cooiect)

222-3976 9 Unknown

April 10, 1968 Springfield, 
Ilinoois

528-7019 1 19:54

April 10, 1968 Chicago, 
nin^ois 
(Cooiect)

Unknown 2 Unknown

The aboveTinfornation 
and may be obtained only with a 
to:

is considered 
subroena duces

ciniileniial 
tecur directed

WILLIAM HICKLE
Serivce Represennative
Hinois ^ei Telephone Company 
414 Main Stmet
Quincy, Hinois

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

D^e—Mjay A5,1968

The records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Comjriny , 
414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, reflect that Quincy tHephone 
#223-9465 is Issued to RUBY CARPENTER, 630 North Sixth Street, 
Quincy, Illinois.

The records of the Illinois BeH Telephone Company, 
Quincy, Illinois, shows the foioow±ng toil calls made loom 
telephone #223-9465 for the period March 23, 1968 through 
Appil 21, 1968:

NUMBER

DATE
CITY 

CALLED

TELEPHONE 
NUMBER 
CALLED

OF MINUTES 
of teiephon^ 
CONVERSATION

TIME 
CALL 
PLACED

March 4, 1968 St. Louis, 
Missouri

MEI-7777 2 09:08

March 19, 1968 Center, 
Missouri

AM7-3467 3 20:17

March 25, 1968 Center, 
Missouri

AM7-3467 23 20:12

March 28, 1968 tenter, 
, Missouri

AM7-3467 3 07:47

April 7, 1968 On ter , 
Missouri

AM7-34-67 4 21:20

Aprn 7, 1968 St. Louis, 
Missouri

MI5-2948 7 21:34

AprU 21, 1968 Onter , 
Missouri

AMT-3467 6 11:23

or.. 5-3-6 8 at .Quincy,. HUnois _____ ,Fie#„SI_44-56i-578:—
by SA ELYON H. DAVIS . gjo_____ /ras'Date..dieO>le.d—5-9-68_______

This document contains nlithli.l•econ«r>en<aonions nor conclus o>ns of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loomed to your ogencyi 
it and its contens* are not to be d istriMed outs de your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

The above information is considered contideniial 
and may be made public only to the issuance of a subpoena 
duces tecum directed to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Service Representative
Illinois Beei Telephone Company 
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD—302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 4
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote, May. 15. 1968

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone 
Comjpony, 414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, shows that Quincy, 
Illinois, teeephone #222-7142 IS issued to FRANK FULLER, 2601 
Cheetnut Street, Quincy, Il1inois.

A reveew of the records of the Ilinnois Beei Telephone 
Company, Quincy, umnois, did not show that ony long disOance 
teeephone toil colls hod been placed to or from Quincy #222— 
7142 for the period loom February 15, 1968 through Apeil 7, 
1968.

Oo informatOnn was available from-these records 
for the perickl after Apeil 7, 1968.

The above .informatonn Us considered confidential 
and may be obtanned only with a subpoena duces tie?cum directed 
to:

WILLIAM HACKLE
S?™1^ Manager ' _
nmnois B»ei Telephone Company 
414 Main Street 
Quincy, nmnois

On_5-3—68_at_JQUncy,_IlllnniS_________ Fie #_SJL44-561-5.79____

by __ SA.'EOTOOl|H. DAVIS g... ..-- - ..... /ras .... Date dictated . ... 5—9—68 - - - - .
This document .contain ’neither ^ieommlenda1nns$ nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its content are not to be distribMeed outjide your agency.
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In Reply, Pease Refer to 
File No. Si 44-561

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

421 South 
Springfield,

Sixth Street
Illinois 627'01

May 16 s. 1968

Gentemien’:

Enclosed for your information are two recent 
photographs, one newspaper mat and one proof concerning 
one JAMES EARL RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT. 
RAY is being sought as a fugitive by the .Federal Bwr^u 
of Investigator in connection with the assassination 
of the Rev. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The Federal Bureau of Investigation is re­
questing the ail of the nation’s press in bringing 
about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought 
fugitive and your coopeeation i.n this maater is greatly 
appreciated*

Very truly yours,

TROY COLEMAN
Special Agent in Charge

Enc. (4)

2/- Springfield QlJ4561H1: 66-224) 
WR:blw

SEARCHED,_____ _ 
SERIALIZEDMr
INDEXED
FILE0„-Mr

44-561-580?
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OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10 
^ MAY 1962 EDITH3N 

•...GSAFPMIR (49 CFR) 101*11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMEJTT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Albany date: May 20, 1968

Director, FBI

subject: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is 
instruceed to promptly remind their established cooperative news 
source^ in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub­
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and 
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King:. This money 
now totals at least $100,000. The FBI should not, however, be 
publicised as the source of thi.s reminder.

While the Bureaus continuing policy is to encourage 
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as 
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward, 
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to 
motivate some individuals. The knowl^ge of the existence of the 
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly 
prove of val.ue in the solution of this major 'investigaiion.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 19*2 EDITION
GSKrP^MR (41 CFR) 101.11.0 W

UNITED STAT'ES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :SAC, SPRINGFIEDD (44-561) date: 5/23/68

FROM :SAS ARTHUR LEE WOODS AND FRANK J. HABERSHAW

subject: MURKIN

Re Springfield teletype to Chicago dated 4/26/68.
On May 17, 1968, STOW E. SYMON, Suprevising 

Sociologist, Illinois State Peeitentiary, Pontiac, Illinois, 
advised SA FRANK J. HABERSHAW that the prison has approximately 
25 record books, each containing approximately 500 pages 
for names of prison inmates. He said that .in order to 
determine the identity of those inmates assigned to the 
Honor Farm during the period which JAMES EARL RAY was 
incarceraeed, a search of those record books muust be 
made before a revew of each inmate’s fie could be 
instituedd. He said that such would be a voluminous 
amount of work and time consuming;.

The above inoormatoon was brought to the 
attentoon of ASAC SUELVVAN and SA ROBERT'S and it was 
decided that, in view of the negative results of inter­
views with swowl for^r in^^s, rfwM i^n^ty had 
aleeady been establsseed, and since the i.isiltuixon of a 
record search was based on inoormatoon that RAY was being 
finaiiially provided for by a former cellmate at Menard 
Penitentiary and not at the Il’linnis State Penitentiary, 
Pantiac, Iliinois, such a prcjeii would not be undertaken 
at this time.
.... . I^uity a the IlHno^ S‘ate ^Iso0, Pontiac,
lUonois, on Appxl 26, 1968, reveaeed the only known 
lining former employee of the Prison Honor Farm who would 
have been at the Farm at the time of RAY was D. EANCE JON 
615 Payson Street, Pontiac.—1110018. It waS”KaXoe^i""/ 
Mr. JONES is elderly and of ill health. '

JONES was cootaceed on Appil 26, 1968, by SA 
WOODS. JTONES advised he recalls RAY as being a kicheen 
helper-cook at the Honor Farm. JONES was unable to recall 
any known associate of RAY. He stated he -is unable to

901<M0«

J>- Spriogfieli (44-561) 
AEW:skr

k
SEARCHED..----------IN

SERIAEIZEdMY-JIEED^^

MAY 23 1968 
fbbsprin

Buy U.S. Savings Biondis Regularly on the Payroll SavingsRR0
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

recall what other -inmates were assigned to 'the kitchen. 
JONES advised to his knowledge all the other former guard 
help at the Honor Farm are deceased.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTONAAl FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG*. NO. 27

5010-16*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC4 (44-561) date: 5/23/68

SA ROBERT BLUM RASCOE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 4/29/68, GARY WILLIS, Sergeant, Springfield, 
Illinois Police Department, was advised that any fingerprints 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on IO to be compared 
With latents obtained since his escape from Missouri State 
Penntentiary on 4/23/67 in order to establish RAY'S past 
whereabouts and source of funds.

On the same date, EDWARD RYAN, Sheerff, Sangamon 
Counity, was advised of the above.

(22- Springfield (44-561) 
KBR/ssj
(2) .

SEARCHED   ^..IND^ED .- 

serallzedbmAED^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (44-561) 5/23/68

SA ROBERT BLUM RASCOE

MURKIN

_On 4/29/68, .GARY WILLIS, Sergeant, Springfield, 
Illinois Police Department, was advised that any fingerprints 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on IO to be compared 
with Intents obtained since his escape fr<» Missouri State 
Penitentiary on 4/23/67 in order to establish RAY'S past 
whereabouts and source of funds.
_ _ On the same date, EDWARD RYAN, Sherrff, Sangamon 
County, was advised of the above.

2 - Sppingfield (44-561) 
RBRasj 
(2^ searched O

SERjME^f|l^r""' 
MAY 2 31968 

^IsPRISGPiELD-f-d

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TELETYPE

PLAIN TEXT
5/22/68

URGENT

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

MURKIN, 

RE CHICAGO TEL MAY TWENTY ONE LAST. 
RE ALLEGED ASSOCIATE A»MSWf WILSON DE yRE.

DE CORE INTEERVTEWED), ADvIsS3rWAS~AcQUAINTsDWITH SUBJECT

WHILE BOTH INCARCERATED AT MENARD 'PRISON FRIENDSHIP ON 

CASUAL BASIS AND AT NO TIME DID THEY ENGAGE IN LONG

CONVERSATIONS. ,

HAS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH RAY SINCE LAST SEEING! HIM IN

MENARD. PICKED SIXTY PHOTOGRAPH AS BEST LIKNESSS AS HE 

RECALLS HIM. CANNOT FURNISH ANY IISNTITIES OF FELLOW 

. INMATES WHO WERE CLOSE TO RAY IN MENARD. SPECIFICALLY .

Could not recall anyone named jamss loama omens.

STATES SHOULD HK EVER DEVELOP ANY INFO CONCERNS 

SUBJECTS PRESENT WHEREABOUTS OR RECALL ANY CLOSE ASSOCIATES 

WILL IMMEDIATELY CONTACT FBI.

AM CCS TO ST. LOUIS, SAN FRANCISCO AND SPRINGFIELD.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. „ ^’^uZT^^

1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) , j ''^-Z^^.
1 - San Francisco (173-65) (AM) A
Ix- Springfield (44-461)(AM . v/H

445.61-584
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTOMA FORM NO, 10
MAY 1962 EDITWi 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR> 101*11.0 ” .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Springfield (44-561) date: 5/23/68

from : Joseph L. McKinstray

subject:: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by SA Joseph L. 
McKinstray:

AT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS

DEIMAR BELL, 2111 Lincoln St., advised that he owns the house 
at 2251 Monroe St., and that CARL HOFFMAN never Iveed in t:hat house. 
He advised that HOFFMAN did rent a room at 2111 Lincoln for a short 
time about 3 year's ago. He advised that while HOFFMAN himself was 
alright, he associaedd with boisterous frennds who came to the apart­
ment and caused trouble, parking their car's improperly and making 
excessive noise; He advised he finally gave HOFFMAN notice to move 
and he did move, and he has not heard foom him since.

BELL was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and stated he had 
never knowingly seen this person.

A
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, Springfield (44-5'61) 5/23/68

Joseph L. 'McIKLnstray

MURKIN

.The foUwwirg investigation was conducted by SA Joseph L 
McKmstray: ,

AT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS ,

DELMAR BELL, 2111 Lincoln St., advised that he owns the house 
at 2251 Moonroe St., and that CARL HOFFMANN never lived in that house. 
He advised that HOFFMAN did rent a room at 2111 Lincoln for a short 
tme about 3years ago. He advised t:hat while HOFFMAN himself was * 
alright/ hie associated with boiseerous irinnds who came to the apart­
ment and caused trouble, parkirg their cars improperly and making 
excessive noise. He advised he finally gave HOFFMAN notice to4 move 
and he did move, and he has not heard foom him since. .

BELL was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and stated he had 
never knowing seen this person.

2 - Sppingfiedd 
JLM

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-17 (Rev. 4-26-63)

44-56 OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF ERROR
DlteMay 23, 1968

To 88-2',M5*
SAC' Kansas .City 

Subject: James" Earl Ray
( 44-760 ) _

oklr--F^ugreivr^-T>o>^^

From

Director, FBI ( 44-38861

Top Ten Fugitive; Br. Martin Lu^r King, Jr 
Reteroce«RC3ictCt tnsp^taA^y; 5 U^^ 5?AbbrR0ym?ne B HaWfi. 

dated . 5/15/68 __ at_KansasLCity---------------

orw2~A, 
. (Deceased) - Victim

o Letterhead memo

O Letter
dated.

CD Teletype

_ - from

O Airtel □ RaeoogrmB - □ CabeegomB

to

Your mall dispatch of ., registry homier

l»Nonsubstantive Error - notify appropriate personnels make ootatli>o QSubS’aniV.ve Err” - return orrgrnal.al fom to Burrgu:' pgimptty with
In error foleer; and coosieer in next pvrfomnanve ratings. COMfter vxpIonot^ooS and reconmrendafinns.

, employees' work records as to any needled action. .
Take Oppr•0p»i^■eee action in coonvcrOnrl with error in subject mW# checked bdwc

, Ci 14. DetaiSsn 1. Administrative Data
Q a FaRed to submitt letterhead memo re subject who is 

Govenmi<ntt employee
OD. Om.sSOn.or..f!Propvrty of FBI* Statement on 

• letterhead memo
□ C. Reason for protecting source not given

Sd. Pretext not evScriVed 
e. Docuimvoltetion re FSUR Agents omitted

□ f. Failure to meet S-day reporting rule after arrest 
o 2. Delayed __ _ .

Sa. InrestlgatKn CD c. Transcrlpioon
b. DicWiKn CD d. Reporting

f—1 3. O.O>. incorrect (O.O. is.. .,..,,.................................■——
S4. Reporting office

S. Date of communl<oetlnn 
r~l 6. Investigative period 
0 7. Title

J

a. Incompeeee 
be^Misspelled.

O c. Omitted
□ 1. I.O. No.
CD 2. Wanted Flyer No.

Cl d. Incorrectly □ e. FugitVve 
CD 1- Change! J—1 ’ A
CD 2. Carried 8

1. Omitted
2. JhcorrecUy 

carried!

Bo. No description
b. Stops not removed

Q c. Subject In custody, complaint and warrant lssued but irrme- 
diate hearing before USC not reported

□ d. Delay in receivnig Information from P.D- indicates lack of 
police Hasson

Se. Inccmpeete reporting
f. Aemlnrstrative data in detalSs „

CD g. Incorrect code s.e.cton cited
CD h. Fahed to

CD 1. Take sworn staemeent
CD 2. Show employed key facility

S3. Show date information recrrved
4. Show name of Agent conducting interview

CD S. Show has access classffidd data at key facility
CD 1. Characterization omitted
CD 1. 'Place* omtted in Jurat of sworn Staemeent
Q k> Form—_______ ■—

CD l. Inco:>mprere
CD 2. Incorrect

CD 1. No indcarton» U. S. Marshall nofified
_ a 3. Check Circular No.

8. Charoceer
Q a. Incompeere CD b. Incorrect

9. Synopsis '

Sa. Incomplete or inadequate 
b. Facts not in detail or vice versa

A C. Omitted

n 15. Eodosuees 
f-| a. Not received 
0 b. Not described

Q c. Not submitted S 1. Disposiionn Sheet 
2. Probation Flash

Q C. Fails to show
m 1. Owner notffied

S 2. Employed key facility '
3. Has access classifeed data at key facility 

□ d. Recovery value not se't out

m 16. Security Classifioation

Ba. incorrect CD c. Classlriattion omitted Q d. Reason 
b. Declassffy' Q Protective Q Group not shown

□ 17. Leads
o. Not set out 

f—j 18^Tn0or^aoets.
’ O a. FBI No. not given

Too vague

8 b. 45-day contact missed 
C. Incorrect T symbol

Cl d. Not telrotfrvdl
C~1 19. Referro■>ce

।—| a. Incorrect Qb. Omitted - Qa. Incorrect
11Not approve! by SAC (original returned for approval and forwardrog) f—| 20. Abstract 
12. Copies d21. Forma FD-122

fl e. 'Caution* stament 
CD 1. Omtted ■ 

" O 2. Future to delete
Ci 10. Status

Date of FBI IdentlUcatfon 
DlvSsonn record check not llseed 
FaHed to submit evauatorn 
memo

Omitted

n a. Not legible
O b- Not furnished

□ 1. Auxiiarry office

82. U. S. Attorney
3. --------------------------

Q c. Incorrect no. of copies to 
1. Bureau

fl 22. Mrsspelrolg, page-----  
CD 23. Typographical error 
□ 24. Incorrect use of

S
a. Airtel 
b> Tetetype 
CD 25. Resubmit prempUy in

seaRcHER^E^0 
sERiALizDp orm suitabl<

nd. Reason for information copy 
n 13/BufiIe Number should be  ................ ... —

□ o Incorrectly reported
'□ b. Files consolidated at Bureau

Remarks: page 45 of report, first 
paragraph should be July 18 
corrected.

I I 26> Parole Report 
8 a. Not submltred 

b. ‘Violation block 
§27. Incorrect eotr(s) 

28. Misceiameous 
29. Bureuj mailing misrukcio<nss. Manual of Ru 

Part II, Sectonn 3, B, 2, Item e.-.-yZC.

1 > Springfield

Bureau coO 30. Submit appropiaaee amended
1967, instead ofJ968

not followed.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTONM-FORM NO. 10 A
MAY 1962 EDITOR 
GSAFPMr(4ICFR)ki.1U 

\ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT!

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIEDD (44-561) -P- date: 5/27/68

FROM : SA LOUIE F. DEAN

subject:: MURKIN

Re memoranUum of SPC DAVID J. KAPP, 5/21/68.
On 5/24/68, Mrs. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN, 949 East 

Pells, Paxton, Illinois, advised that her husband, DAVID 
JOHN BLACKMAN, is a sergeant in the U.S. Air Force sta- 
tooned at Chanute Air Force Base, Rannoul, Illnnois.

She further advised t;hat she was aware of the 
fact t;hat he desired t;o contact the FBI with reference 
t;o an individual who he and his friend Sergeant SCALES 
said they had seen on 5/21/68 walking on Illnnois Route 
45 near Rantoul, Illnnois.

She advised that her husband and Sergeant SCALES 
could be contacted at Chanute Air Force Base.

After contact with Mrs. BLACKMAN, the writer tele- 
phonnccaiy contacted SA TRAVELSTEAD, Urbana RA and advised 
him that Sergeant BLACKMAN and Sergeant SCALES could be 
contacted at Chanute Air Force Base, Rannoul, Illnnois 
at which time he stated that he would have SpeecaltAgent 
GERALD E. MC DANIEL, JR. contact Sergeant BLACKMAN and 
Sergeant SCALES t;his date at Chanute Air Force Base.

(S- Sppingfield (44-561) 
^FD/jac

(2) . INDEXED.

MAY 2 7 1968

5M0i18«

LRobertsjl^
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan AsacDTY

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- 5/27/68

SA LOUIE F. DEAN

MUREIN

Re memorannuma of SPC DAVID J. KAPP, 5/21/68.
On 5/24/68, Mrs. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN, 949 East 

Pells, Paxton, Illinos, advised that her husband, DAVID 
JOW BLACKMAN, is a sergeant in the U.S. Air Force sta- 
tiornd at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinos.

She further advised that she was aware of the
fact that he desired to contact the FBI With reference 
to an indivi<ual who he and his freend Sergeant SCALES 
said they had seen on 5/21/68 waking on Ilinnois Route 
45 near Rantoul, Ilinnois. ,
, - .-She advised that her husband and Sergeant SCALES
could be contacted at Chanute Air Force Base.

After contact with Mrs. BLACKMAN, the writer tele- 
phonically contacted SA TRAVELSTEAD, Urbana RA and advised 
him that Sergeant BLAC1MM and Sergeant SCALES could be 
contacted at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Ilinnois 
at which tine he stated that he would have SjpeialALgent 
GERALD E. MC DANIEL, JR. contact Sergeant BLACKMAN and 
Sargeant SCALES this .date at Chanute .Air Force Base.

22- Springfield (44-561) 
LED/jac n-  - -—(2 ) U . SEARCHED...., ..indexed

FBI. SPRINGFIELD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-J3-56)

FBI

Date: 5-23-68
Transmit the following in  ------- ----------------------— ---------- -------- :---------- ------

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL____________________________________
(Priorty or Method of Mailing)

TO:

FROM

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, ST. LOUIS P
RE

EUGENE
REBUAIRTEL, 5-16-68, concerning allegation by JOHN 

GAWRON that subject and an unnamed man robbed bank June - 
July, 1967

, On rernteevvew late -22-68, GAWRON revealed location 
of bank as Alton, Ill., ..and .intity of unnamed man who robbed 
same with subject as JIMMIE ); Stated he was VisUed by
JIMMIE nights of 5-13 and 54-68. .

^ . .■ ^/ , V ► « ^ ^ S. -r B * •

1501
One JAMES H. CARPENTER, FB # 230 243 is known to have 

visited GAWRON on those dates with another individual.

3 - Bureau
1 - ChieagOn(Info) ,
1 - Detroit* (Info)
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Indianapolis (Info) 
Jackson (Info) 
Kansas (City. ,(Xnf o) 
KjcoXiile (Info) 
Mpnphls. (Info) . 
Milwaukee. (Iifo)c 
Minneapolis^, (Iteo) 
New Orleans (info.) 
Omaha.' (Ino ’ " ' 
Little Rock 
Springfield

Ww 
(16)

MAY 271968
FBl-SPRINGEiED-P

ONE XEROX 
COPY MADE ‘

Approved:---------------------------------------------- Sent _i
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED...__ ,.,IW

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•'t

SL 42-775

SL fiies disclose BANK OF ALTON, Alton, Ill., was eobbed 
by two unknown subjects on 7-13-67 (Bifile 91-27494) (SlfiXe 91-3699) 
(SLfile 91-3877)o, Dessription of number two man could fit RAY. 
Number eWman description does not fit CARPENTER, who is 5'8", 
140 #, slender build.. , „

, St. Louis City Jaai records establish ed CARPENTER was in
City Jaai feoom 6-5-67 to 3-1-68, and t;hsrsf:ie,s could not have 
pbrticibaSed in the Alton BR-,-> or met GAWRON during.,1967 as blSeged.

of

in

In view of foregoing, GAWRON is being considered as being 
known fnneSiability. - , < . ,

Subiect Should STILL be conSidered aS a possible suspect 
all unsolved bank and othee robberies subsequent to 4-23-67.

Subject A & D.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



, , . 5/24/68

TELETYPE URGENT ,

TO: DIREECTOR (44-38861) AND ST. LOUIS (44-775)

FROM? MEMPHIS (44-1987) 1P ,

MURKIN, 

RE ST. LOUIS SUMMARY TELETYPE MAY TWENTY THREE LAST, 

SINCE JAMES H. CARPENTER, FBI NO. TWO THREE ZERO TWO

FOUR THREE, WAS IN ST. LOUIS CITY JAIL FROM JUNE FIVE, SIXTY 

seven To March one last he could not possibly have been 

INVOLVED IN BANK ROBBERY AT ALTON, ILL., REFERRED) TORY 

JOHN EUGENE GAWR)N; HOWEVER, IT IS CONOEVAbLE THAT GAWRON 

POSSIBLY INTENDED TO IDENTIFY JOHN PAUL VELANTIAS PERSON 

PERPETRATING THE ROBBERY AT ALTON WITH SUBJECT RAY.

IN VW OF THE ABOVE, UNLESS RECORDS IN POSSESSION OF 

ST. LOUIS INDICATE THAT VELANTI WAS IN JAIL DURING THE PERIOD 

< OF THE ALSTON BANK ROBBERY ON JULY THIRTEEN, SIXTY SEVEN, 

VELANTI Should be renteervieeied regardnng his possible

PARTICIPATOR IN THIS ROBBERY WITH SUBJECT RAY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



j S. RoebdP& Co.
। , 320 E. Second St.
i Owensboro, Ky.

(16) Wes Roebuck & Co. , 
L^West 7ti Street ' 
Covington, Kentucky

(25,

I* Sears Roebuck & Co.
, 4133 Dixie Highway

Shively, Ky.
(5) Sears Roebuck & Co. 

820 West Broadway 
LouisviUe, ..

(24)
t

Sears Roebuck & Co. 
1010 State Street 
Bowling Green, Ky. '

(22) Sears Roebuck & Co. 
4121 Shiebyville Road 
St. Matthews, Kentucky

(26)

*Sears Roebuck & Co.
■ ‘ 2102 kilims St.

Cape Girardeau, Mo.

(4) Sears Roebuck & Co. 
U.S. 60 East

■ Frankfort, Kentuicky ,

(7) ।

. Sears Roebuck & Co.
. 1500 Broadway

Paducah, 1entucky ,

(13) , Sears Roebuck & Co. !
• 1408 N. Kingshgghway

St. Louis,, Missouri 1

(76)'

. Sears Roebuck & Co.
213 E. Main Street

. Lexington, Kentucky

(13) • ZSears R,cebuck & Co. । .(34) 
1005 State Street .

East St. Louis, Ilinoois i

Sears Roebuck & Co. 
3708 Grand Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri

Sears Roebuck & Co. 
7412 Manchester Rd. 
Maplewood, Missouri

j P^Sears Roebuck & Co. .
, 309 Piasa Street ,

Alton, Illinois '

(64)

(7)

. (17)

KSears Roebuck & Co. ' (2)
112 E. Main Street ।
Belleville, Uinois,

Sears Roebuck & Co. [ । (42) 
15 Crestwood Plaza i 1
St. Loul.s, Missouui '' i

Sears Roebuck & Co. (69)
11100 St. Charles Rodk Road
St. Ann, Missouri

4>561-^90
J ry^_____ _ NWCPO—-—
SET! L^Dz^^L-f^^^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5-22-64)

I

Transmit the following in-.

Vila ATRTEL

TO:

FROM:

RE:

FB I
Date: 5/24/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI. (44-38861)

SAC, LOUISVILLE .(44-947) (P)

MUI® IN

Re Louisville teletppe to Director dated 4/26/68;
;Atlanta teletype to Louisvillr dated 4/30/68; Atlanta , 
teeephone call to Loo us vine, 5/22/68; and LouUsville tele­
phone call to Atlanta, 5/23/68.

Re: Sears Roebuck Battery located in 1966 Mustang

With further reference to the tracing of Sears 
Roebuck All-State Buttery located in 1966 Mustang recovered 
at Atlanta, Ga., on 4/5/68, and with particular reference 
to telephunic conversation between Supervisor CHARLES HARDING 
Atlanta Office, and SA C. ADDISON -KINCAID of the Loilsville 
Office, the following tdddtUona'l facts tor being furnsshed:

. . On 5/22/68 , IS-. JOHN DAKiELL,. Globe WnloP. Co^' 
Louisville, Ky.' manufacturers of AU-State Automooile 
Batter^s of the type recovered in Instant 1966 Mustang, 
stated that this battery is a Made! 52 which carries a 
stock number of 22-F. Mr, DARNELL inoormed that in a 1966 
Mustang the battery norm Uy instaRed would be a Model 
25, 35 or 36 or Stock No. 24-F. He stated that this battery

3-Bureau (Enc. 1)
2-Atlama (44-2386) (Enc. 1) 
l^St. Louis (Enc. 1) (Info) 
T/Sppingfield (Enc. 1) (Info)
'^-Luuisville

• 3-Kempbis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)

CWssb
(14)

Approved: Sent M

SEARCHED.
SEraAuzaJMEALEiDz^s*2^ 

MAY 279)6)8

INDEXEG

P^^w/en^Special Agent in Charge
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



a
o

LS 44-947 

could be purchased in any of the Sear's Roebuck retail 
automobile store outlets located in Eastern Missouri, 
Southern Illinois, all of the State of Indiana, Oil of the 
State of Ohio, all of the State of Weet Virginia, or all 
of the State of Kentucky. He stated that as of the present 
time, there are 133 retail Sears Roebuck automobile stores 
which stock and sell this battery, ,

With reference to the poosibbiity of obtaining 
this battery through mil order, Mr. DARNELL stated that 
this could be possible but only upon referral of the maal 
order to the Louissille plant of Globe by Sears Roebuck in 
Chicago, Illinoii, for delivery direct from the Louisville 
plant. It is to be noted that the central diitributing 
point and warehouse of Sear’s Roebuck -ii Chicago would not 
stock a 22-F battery manufactured at the Louissille plant 
inasmuch as Chicago is served by the Milwaukee plant of 
Globe Union.

With reference to the pooiibiiity of purchase 
of the battery by mail order, Mr. DARNELL checked all 
maai orders -filled by the Louisville plant upon such 
referral by Sears Roebuck in Chicago and stated -that no 
mil order received was for a Model 22-F battery, thus 
eliminating the posssbLity of purchase of instant battery 
through maai order.

Pursuant to conversation held with Suppevisor 
CHARLES HARDING of the Atlanta Office, Mr. DARNELL was 
requested to furnish and did furnish copies of the Sear’s 
Roebuck retail automobile store outlets in the area 
surrounding Memphis, consisting of stores in the Greater 
St. Louis, Missouri, area and Southeastern Missouri, as 
well as Southern Illinoii as far North as Alton, Ill-iooii, 
as we!l as stores in Western Kentucky. Next to the name 
and address of the Sear’s Roebuck stores so ■lisled in 
parenthesis are lisled the total number of the type 22-F 
battery ■furniseed these various stores during the pertinent 
period from 2/22/68, to Appil 5, 1968. It is to be noted 
that while instant battery carries a date code of 3/68, 
Mr. DARNELL explained that the code date is effective 
on the 21st of each month indicitSng that this battery was 
diitribuled possibly as early as 2/22/68, as a March 
product.

For the infopition of offices not previ.ousiy 
receiving correspondence i•sgarding tracing of instant

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



c

LS 44-947

battery, -this battery its described as an All-State high 
voltage, internal connector battery with the identifying 
Model 52 contained in white letters in a small circular 
plastic case on three sides of the battery. It also bears 
the marking "F-41 B E 8, square 48" looted on the top 
of the lead shield washer on the negative post-. The date 
code "C-8" iudicnting the battery was manufactured in 
March, 1968, i.s coutnnned in a small white decal on the 
side of the battery.

Enclosed for the Bureaf and each receiving office 
is a copy of the list of Sear's Roebuck retail stores carrynng 
this battery and through which retail outlet sarnie may have 
been purchased during the nbove period foom 2/22 to 4/4/68.

No leads are being set forth herewith by t;he Louis­
ville Office relatvve to further tracring of this battery 
but same is being left t;o the descretion of the 00 as
'indicated in refeeenced teletype of the LoufssVlle Office 
dated 4/26/68.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

-3-



I

F&3« OJev. i-^-CO

5

Date: 5/27/68
Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL ■
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL •

1

(Priority) 4

L

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTENTION: NCIC)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-0)

SUBJECT; JOHN MASON 
POSSIBLE BR

On 5/22/68, LON BRANDT, Assistant Cather, Illinois’ 
State Bank of East Alton, -Illinois, advised that JOHN MASON 
had deposited $8,000.00 in the Citizens Savings and Loan of 
East Alton, Illinois, and that he had the money at his bank. 
BRANDT furnihhed the serial number of 20 $100 bills and 120 
$50 bills which were deposited by JOHN MASON on 5/21/68 at 
the Citieens Savings and Loan, East Alton, mnoois. •

The serial number’s are as foUows: 

$100 Bills

H04572285A Series 1950 D
B01336165 Series 1950 E
H01934827 Series 1950 B
L07004199zl Series 1950 C ■ .

' L07540155A ✓ Beebes 1950 C
•

G13743218A Seri.es 1950 D
G13871888A Series 1950 D
G14596648A Seriks 1950 E .
B03398564A Seedes 1950
B04679834A Series 1950 A
E09476292A Series 1950 D

. D00495749A See'ies 1950
.H04992408A See'ies 1950 D •

3 - ’Bureau 1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 1 - St.Louis (Infob
4- Springfield (1 - 91-0) -
~(1- 91-3699)

(1- 91-3992) .
FECCssj (1 - 44-561)w SHupurf)SEAlHCS',’L<’***wwwmww,w^
(9) ■ - SERIALIZED.™...!^ ’

______  ____________- X . INDEXED^ __ _
FIIED--....^^

Approved;...------------------- ;— --------------------  ..Sent-__________ ____M Per_____ .____ ______ _
Special Agent in Charge • - _

. 44- 561-592
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 91-0

H04985640A 
H00553780
H04975387A 
H02648573A 
H04912238A 
K00222805A 
A02490084A

Series 1950 D _
Series 1950 C '
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 B
Series 1950 D
Series 1934
Series 1950 B

■

• $50 Bills

»

c

H03416821A 
H02447076A 
G12760049A 
J02742048 
G15823454A 
F0111852^A 
E05870162A 
B35166362A 
L00103408 
GO’1000250 
E07756231A 
H03229553A 
D00467899 
E11609035A 
H03372525A 
L00778025A 
H02993486A 

. H03397932A 
H03643837A, 
G01308381A 
H00552124 
H03207896A 
H03228634A 
H03891665A

. G16303173A 
H02760862A 
H02759604A 
H02683532A 
L0 4871892A 
G13262394A 
B24032261A 
H00723490 
H01548130A
H00586682 ’

- H03416880A Series 1950 D
Series 1950 C
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
Series 1950
Series 1950 A
Series 1950 D
Series 1963 A
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 B
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 B
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
Series 1963 A
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D ‘ ,
Series 1963 A
Series 1950 B
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D '
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
Series 1950 D
,Series 1950 C 
Series 1950 B.

Series 1950 D ,
Series 1950 B
Series 1950 D ,
Series_1950 A ’
Series 1950 C

•

1

•»

- 2 -
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1 • 4

East Alton, Illinois, furnished the following description 
and information periling to subject.

■ SI 91-0

K01349048A Series 1950 A • ,
GO9446495A Series 1950 B
B20528282A Series 1950 B . .
C04754681A Series 1950 B
G16427591A Series 1950 D
H02944064A Series 1950 D
H03189755A Series 1950 D .
H02934253A Series 1950 D ' •
H03221694A Series 1950 D ,
H03228633A Series 1950 D
H03337389A Series 1950 D •
H03393533A Series 1950 D
H03397313A Series 1950 D • ■
H0339731A Series 1950 D
H03397378A Series 1950 D ' /
208585422A Series 1950 D
H00713260 Series 1950 C
H02019370A Series 1950 B
G121815252 Series 1950 C
G151701162 Series 1950 D
1374411111 Series 1950 D
B31809577A Series 1950 D •
GO27115742 Series 1950
E11586003A Series 1950 D
D12261655A Series 1950 D
C102760902 Series 1950 D
K00156641 Series 1950 A

All of above enumerated bills are Federal Reserve
. Notes.

WALTER MAY, Cashier,7Citizens Savings and Loan,

Name: JOHN MASON _
Age: Late thirties • ,
Wighit: 180 - 190 ■
Build: Stocky •
Haar: Dark brown, very close to black

wavy, combed straight back, appeared 
to be styeed and had a receding hair 
Hne. ^. , . A

Eyes: Unknown „
ConpPexion:, Clear'
Speech: Spoke with somewhat of a Texan accent.
Employment: Truck Driver, Atlas Plumbing Company, 

, St. Louis, Missouri.
_ Q -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



<f V *

SI 91-0

LEAD: .

NCIC ’ ' '

Compare these serial numbers with bait money 
serial numbers entered into NCIC taken -in bank robberies 
and burglaries.

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION .

At East Alton, Illinois

Will display appropriate photographs, including 
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY.

4 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI SPRNGFLD ■

FBI ST LOUIS ’ ■

110 PM URGENT 5-27-68 GMC 1

TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD '

FROM ST* LOUIS . 44-775 , •

MJRKIN. 4"4 ' ,

. ,WALTER ELLSWORTH NO^An, SIX EIGHT, CLAIMS TO BE SUBJECTS

CLTSESTAsSOcIATE AT MSP/PrIOR TT SUBJECTS ESCAPE

sw BELL TELE. CO (PROTECT) ADVISED FOLLOWING PHONE CALL 

CHARGED TT CARMEN ' PATTON , FIVE TWO ZERO SIX WASH., SLMT> NOLANS 

LANDLADY: OCT. TWEfITYNINE, SIXTYSEVEN (AREA CODE SIX^ONE EIGHT), 

TWO SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR SEVEN EIGHT, LEAMINGTON, ILL- 
POSTAL GUIDE AND HIGHWAY MAP FAILS TO LIST LEAMINGTON. PHONF CO. 

SAY'S TOWN IN SOUTH CENTRAL, ILL.
SPRINGFIE.LDIDF.NTIF¥ LEAMINGTON SUBSCRIBER.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' RI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS ,

110 PM URGENT, 5-27-78 GMC '

TO: DIRECTOR# MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD ,

FROM ST* LOUIS 44-775

MJRKIN. ;

WALTER ELLSWORTH NOLAN, SIX EIGHT# CLAIMS T° BE SUBJECT’S 

CLOSEST ASSOCIATE AT MSP PRIOR TO SUBJECT’S ESCAPE*

. SW BELL TELE* CO (PROTECT) ADVISED FOLLOWING PHONE CALL 

CHARGED TO CARMEN PATTON # FIVE TWO ZERO,SIX WASH*# SIMO# NOLANDS 

LANDLADY: OCT* TWENTTNINE# SIXT.YSEVEN (AREA CODE SIX ONE EIGHT)# 

TWO SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR SEVEN EIGHT# LFAMIN^ON# ILL* 
POSTAL GUWE AND HIGHWAY MAP FAILS TO LIST LEAMINGTON. PHONE CO* 

SAYS TOWN IN SOUTH CENTRAL# ILL.
SPRINGFIF.LDIDENTIFY WAMINGONN SUBSCRIBER.

A 8 D* P /

END

AFF

FBI $PRNGFLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAU FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EWTONI W
gsa fpmr (41 am) t0t•tt16•

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFEELD (44-561) date: 5/27/68

FROM : SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR.

subject: MURKIN

On 5/24/68 S/Sgt. DAVID JOHN BEACJIMAN and Sgt. FRANK SCALES, 
were interviewed by SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR., at their place of 
employment, Chanute Air Force Bast,Ill.., and they fumihhed the folOewing 
inOomaatoon:

On 5/21/(58 at 5110M they were on their way to work at Chanute, 
and were trarelling south on US highway 45 about one mile north of 
Rantoul, Ill.. It was dark andtheysaw in the headlights a white male 
walking north on the shoulder of the highway. The man appeared to stagger 
as if -mooxccaeed and was shabbily dressed.mHe was described as ZZ 
5' 7" and haring dark bushy hair. .

BLACKMAN advised that later that day after he had gotten home 
he saw,a Photograph of JAMES EARL .RAY in a newspaper, and thought that 
possibly t:he unknown individual might be RAY.

In.view of the Lack of descriptoon or -further information, no
other action is being takeh.

2 - 44-561
GEM

SEARCHED_______ iKDEXE._____ '

SERAEJEDD-MAlEEjn .^Mr

MAY28 1968
F81 sprincfiee

5Ct0t1M
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Rtguaaaly on fa Payroll Savings Pfan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 5/27/68

SA GERALD E. MCDAIEL, JR.’

MURKIN

On 5/24/68 S/Sgt. DAVID JOHN BL/C^AU and Sgt. FRANK SCALES, 
ware interviewed by SA GERALD E. MCD^IEL, JR., at their place of 
employment, Chanute Ar Force Bsae,tllo and they furnished the following 
information? ,

On 5/21/68 at 5H0M they were on their way to work at Chanute, 
and were travelling south on US highway 45 about one Ale north of 
Raitoul, Ill. It was dark andtheysatz in the htaML^ghti a white male 
waking north !n the shoU-der of the hgglway. The man appeared to stagger 
as if intoscicaeed and was shabbily dressed. He was described as $8 
5* 7" and having dark bushy hair.

BlACEMAI advised that later that day after he had gotten heme 
he saw a photograph of JAMES -EARL RAY in a newspaper, and thought that 
possibly the unknown individual might be RAY.

In view of the lack of description or further infomation, no • 
other action dis being takeh.

2 - 44-561
GEM ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



r
FD^ (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NQ. 10 
MAY 1962 tDWN 
GSA GEN. REG.. NO. 27

5010-14*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC SPRINGFIELD DATE: 5/28/68

from : SA FREDERICK t. GRAPER
SI

SUBJECT: SI 1557-C

Dates of Contact * ।

Titt5/1n?Filyas .on which contacted' 

-MURON—----------- ---------- 31-44-561

HOWARD ^BAKER,_ETAL SI-66-696

Purpose and results of contact

o NEGATIVE
g POSITIVE 
o STATISTIC

The informant when contacted was displayed photographs 
of subject EARL RAY and was furnsseed a copy of a Wanted '
Flyer with iistractfins that if any •iffomltioi comes to his 
atttit^on concerning this individual, he should immeedately 
notify the FBI. Informant stated that he did not know subject 
RAY but would be on alert for any inforratfin concerning him.

Concernnng HOWARD BAKER, the informant stated that 
BAKER recently has been travelog to Florida, purpose unknown, 
but is still raantaining the operation of the Town and Country 
Motel and Lounge located at Mc Clure, Ilino^s. The informant 
states that he services vending machines in the area of Mc Clure 
and to late has been unable through his sources to determine 
if any gamMing presently exists at the BABER tstablSshrtit. 
The inoorrant reported that the mooel operated by BABER its

jXX Infomomt certifi! that he has 
■ furnished all iniform■aifnn obtained

by him since last contact.

Rating .Coverage

Very-good

- Springfield (1: 137-1909)
SEANCHEa

^Z-595- 
IND6®.—...

FEGTrnph MAY 281968 
fB: —s: i.r’iui >lW

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 137-19109

track terminals
utili^d by "over the road truckers" as a rest stop since tire 
nooel is located adjunct to one of the large

The inOomnant further advised that 
control of the Colony Club which he held for 
period of tine.

BAKER lost 
a very brief

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FP-209 (Rev. .9-13-65)
O>I■1II<NNA^ F«U NO.H
MAV 19*2 EDIT^N
GSa Gem. «g. no. 27

J0^«-l06

UNITED STATES GOVIRNMINT

Memorandum
TO SAC SPRINGFIELD DOTE: 5/28/68

FROM : SA .FREDERICK E. GRAPER

SUBJECT: SI 1599-C

Dates of Contact

?a&mon which contacted

MURKIN SL44-561

Purpose and results of contact

XB NEGATIVE
Q POSITIVE
Q STATISTIC

At time of contact the above infomant was displayed
and furnsshed photographs of subject 
instrucionss that if any informatoon 
regarding RAY, he should immreiately
FBI

JAMES EARL RAY With 
comes to his attention 
notify the witter or the

TheCI stated that he would
palter

cooperate fully in this

□ Infomantt certfiied that he has 
furnished all informationobtaneed 
by him since last contact.

Rating
Very good

Coverage
Sanme^-o

This informant is commieeely stable and has 
furnsshed ^Habee information in the past 
2> S>l■logfiddi (1: 137-2128)-----------------------

SEARCHED -JNNDEXE
SERVNGi^FI’E^

MAY 2819* 
tw—SPRNGHIEL!

D_____

Lil.
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD^ (Rev. >13-6$) ^ 
■'OMiONA^ FORM NO. 10 5010-J64
MAY 1*62 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 , W

UNITED 'STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC , SPRINGFIELD

FROM : SA FREDERICK E. GRAPER

SUBJECT: ABSTRACT RANSOM

dotee: 5/28/68
O CI QSI QR(Prob)

XXJPCI QPSI QR

■ a

Dat.es of Contactt

ts«;on which contacted

MU IRKIN „ SI-44-561

Purpose and results of contact

jg^EGATIVE 
Q POSITIVE 
Q STATISTIC

At time of contact the above informant was dispaayed 
and furnshhed photographis of subject JAMES EARL RAY with
instructions that 
regarding RAY, he 
the FBI.

if any 
should

iliffrmation domes to hi.s attention 
immediately noUfy the witer or

The PCI 
this matter.

stated that he would cooperate fully in

□ Inforcaant cuffed t.hat he has 
furniishdi all information obtaneed 
by him since last contact.

Rating

Very good
Coverage

Same •

This informant is commleeely stable and has 
furnsshed ieltabde information in the past. 
2)- Springfiedd (137-2660)

FEGmp MAY 281968
(2)

1
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FO-X (Rev. ,3.226.1)

. . Date: 5/28/68

Transmit the following In „
(Type™, plaintext or code)

V - AIRTIL AIR MAIL •
(Priority)

* TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
Attention: FBI LAboratory

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -
SUBJECT: MURKIN ’

UNSUBS (2):
The Bank °f A}ton-
Alton, Illnioxs, 
7/X3/67 ‘
BR

Being submitted under separate cover via Registered 
Mail are the following ircms of evidence recovered in 
connection with captioned bank robbery.

1. Umm Q3 - A Van Hensen Shirt

2/ Teem Q6 - Man’s brown trousers
3. Sidles of hair samples prepared by the 

- Laboratory of hair recovered from previously 
submitted evidence. ■ . ;

. The Laboratory is requested to compare the abov,e. 
submitted evidence with iecms to be submitted;by the Mernpnxs 
Divi.sion in connection with- -the MURKIN, investigation to • 
determine if there is any similarity or idrn■tifiiaiion 
between the two cases. *

4- Bureau-(3: 44-38861) 
. (1: 91-27494) ,

1 - Package (RM)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
la- St. Louis (44-7775)

f3/ Springfield (fjp 44-561) 
(1: 91-3699)

RCH/smr y
(12)

po T>

Approved: ---------------------------- ------------------- Sent  ____
Special Agent in Charge

44-561 598

SEARCH HED ^^-.w........^..............*...........".
SERIALIZID.„„„,^Cr—
INDEXED.___
FlLID,„.^Lri-R—

....... M Per-------------- - ------ -—.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



$ SI 44-561 , • ,

The Memphis Division is requested to submit items 
of clothing bearing laundry marks and hair samples recovered 
by the Laboratory in the MURKIN invest-rgatinn for comparison 
with the above subsetted ifees. . .

The St. LoUii Divisoon is requested to reOneorveew 
JOHN EUGENE GARRON in depth; develop in detail his cornel'ete 
associatoon with JAMES EARL RAY, together with all knowledge 
he has concerning RAY’S movements and plans, particularly 
with refeeence to the casing of The Bank of Alton in 1959. 
Will also determine foom GAWRON all known associates of RAY 
iLn order that they might be investigated’ as possible 
iUSpCctS in instant bank robbery. Will submit results -to 

‘ the Springfieid Divisoon in order that ail future investigation 
concerning MURKIN and the bank robbery matter might be 
coordinated. ■ .

For 0nioreat0on of the Bureau, the Springfield report 
of SA ROBERT C. HAINES dated 10/10/67 beginning of page 28 
sets forth -results of Laboratory examination of recovered 
evidence in this matter. With particular reference -to the 
’shotgun recovered, the Laboratory pointed out that there was 
no physical evidence to indicate the shotgun hadeever borne 
a serial number and that there are some shotguns which do not 
bear a serial number. ’

For further iniomation of the Bureau, inquiry of 
employees and officials at The Bank .of Alton has discooeed 
that no exact .figure or breakdown.of the bills- incorporaecd 
in the Hoot money obtained is available since the bank was 
robbed near the end of the business day and the -teieers had 
no exact accountnng of denormnations taken. It is the 
opinion of employees that a large amount of $20 bills was' 

’ obtained and further that one teller specifically recalls
she had twenty-one $100 bills in her teller's cage.

Investigatwn contOnunng Spring^eM Divisoon to 
develop information concerning inioreation furniseed by 
GAWRON. '

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD45 (Rev. 5-22-60
;1

.1

F 8! t

Transmit the following, in

Via , AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT :

Maai are

Date: 5/28/68

(Type in plaintext or code}

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, TBI .(44-38861)
Attentoon: FBI laboratory

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-56'1)

MURKIN

UNSUBS (2;
The ®“* of A“°n 
Alton, Iliiooxs, 
7/13/67 .
BR

I

1
I

JL.

P

Being submitted under separate cover via Registered 
the fiUownng -teeras of evidence recovered in

connection with captioned bank robbery.

1. ■Item Q3 - A Van Hensen Shirt

2. leem Q6 - Man's brown trousers

3. Slides of hair samples prepared by the 
Laboratory of hair recovered .from prevrously 
subiiteed evidence.

submitted
Laboratoyy is requested to compare the above. 

evidence with itims to be submitted by the -Mempms
The

Division in connection with the »N -investgatonn to 
determine if there is any similarity or laentlflcation 
between the two cases.

4 - Bureau-(3:
’ . (1:
Package (RM)

44-38861)
91-27494)

1
2 Memphis (44-1987)

RCH/smr 
(12)

44-561) 
(1: 91-3699) SEARCHED,

INDEXED.
FILED.......

Approved:------------- -—--------- ---------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent -. M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561 .

The Memphis Division is requested to submit items 
of clothing bearing laundry marks and hair samples recovered 
by the Laboratory in the iiURKIN investigation for comparison 
with the above submited itees. . . . , ’

The St., Louis Divisoon is requested to reiheerveew 
JOHN EUGENE GAWROW jin depth; develop jin die;tail his complete 
associ-aUon with JAMES EARL RAY, together with all knowledge 
he has concerning RAY’s movements and plans, particularly 
with refeeence to the casi.ng of The Bank of Alton in 1959. 
Will also determine 'foom GAWRON all known associates of RAY 

’ Jin order that they might be investigated ' as possible 
suspects in instant bank robbery. Wil submit results to 
the Springfield Division i.n order that all future investigation 
concerning MURHN and 'the bank robbery matter might be 
coordinated.

For inioreation of the Bureau, the Springfield report 
of SA ROBERT C. HAINES dated 10/10/67 beginning of page 28 
sets forth results of Laboratory examination of recovered 
evidence in this matter. • Wth particular .refeeence to the 
shotgun recovered, the Laboratory pointed out that there was 
no physical evidence to indicate the shotgun had ever borne 
a serial number and that there are some shotguns which do not 
bear a serial number.

For further information of the Bureau, inquiry of 
employees and officials at The Bank of Alton has disposed 
that no exact figure or breakdown of the bills incorporated 
in the loot money obtained is available since the bank was 
robbed near the end of the business day and the tellers.had 
no exact accounting of de^omenations taken. It is-the 
opinion of employees that a large amonnt f $20 bl’; wa’ • 
obtaineu and further that one teller specifically recall’ 
she had twenty-one $100 bills in her teller’s cage.

Investigate continuing Springfield Divise to 
develop information concerning information -furn’shed by 
GAWRON. ' *

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ’ FM SPRNGFLD

FBI LOS ANG.

6:0PPM URGENT 5-28-68 DPK -

TO DIRECTOR <44-38861), SPRINGFIELD, MEMPHIS (44-1987'),

SEATTLE, PORTLAND, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65), .SACRAMENTO,

BUTTE, SALT LAKE CITY, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, ALBUQUERQUE,

ELPAASO (1.57-186), AND SAN DIEGO (44-387)

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MUREIN^ . , • ■ 1 .

RE WILLIAM.A.MARSHALL. ’ „

RF SAN DIEGO TEy MAY SIXTEEN LAST. ,
ON MAY TWENTY ISIGHT INSTANT COVINA, CALIFORNIA, PD ADVISED 

RECOVERY OF SIXTY SEVEN PLYMOUTH, CALIFORNIA ‘LCCENSI; 11TW ONE ' 

ZERO TWO, WHICH CAR REPORTED STOLEN CHULA VISTA,"CALIFORNIA. CAr

RECOVERED TODAY NINE HUNDRED BLOCK WEST S/N BErNArDINO ROAD, 

COVINA', CALIFORNIA,' II PARKING LOT NF MARKET BASKET SUPERMARKET 

APPARENTLY ABANDONED FOR LAST SEVERAL DAYS. COVInA PD ADVISED 

1 Allen krause, one six Six three three east arrow highway, azuca, 

California, had made report above car involved in accident with

HIM ON MAY FIFTEEN LAST AND DRIVER, had IDENTIFIED HIMSELF AS

W. L. DF LuCAAND HAD G-IVEN CHECK TO REIMBUREE FOR DAMAGES, WHICH

CHECK WAS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN STOLEN AT HUNTINGDON BEACH,

CALIFORNIA
SEARCHED-

SERIALIZEREND PAGE ONE

FBI

MAY 2 81968
SPRlNGFEEDDi

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I

PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574 i
ALLEN KRAUSE INTERVIEWED BY SPECIAL AGENT TODAY AND

SHOWN PHOTOS OF JAMES EArL RAY. ADVISED DpIVER OF CAr WAS

NOT JDENTICAL.'WITH 'PHOTOS OF SUBJECT

OFFICES PLACING STOPS PURSUANT TO REQUEST OF SAN DIEGO

TEL SHOULD CANCEL

IT IS'NOTED SAN DIEGO TEL.ALSO REQUESTED BUREAU ENTER
>

CAR'IN NCIC.- SAN DIEGO SHOULD CANCEL NCIC IF ENTERED

END if

- DJK

FBI SPRNGFLD

■ TUP

JfeLUiA'Xi.

J>!

4

3

J

J
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



^ FRI SPRNGFLD V

FBI LOS ANG* .

6:06PM URGENT 5-28-68 DPK .

TO DIRECOOR (44-38861), SPRINGFIELD, MEMPHIS (44-1987)*,

SEATTLE, PORTLAND, SAN FRANCISOO (173-65,), SACRAMENTO, 

RUTTE, SALT LAKE SITy, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, ALBUQUERQUE, 

EL PASO (157-186)*, AND SAN DIEGO (44-387)
FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574) ‘

mjrkin

RE WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

RE SAN DIEGO TEL MAY SIXTEEN LAST*

ON MAY TWENTY EIGHT INSTANT COVINA, CALIFORNIA, PD ADVISED 

RECOVERY OF SIXTY SEVEN PLYMOUTH, CALIFORNIA LICENSE UTW ONE 

ZERO TWO, WHICH CAR REPORTED STOLEN CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA. CAr 

RECOVERED' TODAY NINE HUNDRED BLOCK WEST SAN BErNArDNOO rOAD, 

COVINA, CALIFORNIA, IN PARKING, LOT OF MARKET BASKET SUPERMARKET 

APPARENTLY ABANDONED FOR LAST SEVERAL DAYS* COVINA PD ADVISED 

ALLEN KRAUSE, ONE SIX SIX THREE THREE EAST ARROW HIGHWAY, AZUSA, 

CALIFORNIA, HAD MADF REPORT ABOVE CAR INVOLVED IN ASSIDENT WITH 

HIM ON MAY FIFTEEN LAST AND DRIVER HAD .IDENTIFIED HIMSELF AS 

W. L* DE LUCA AND HAD GIVEN CHECK TO REIMBURSE FOR DAMAGES, WHICH

CHFCK WAS FOUND TO HAVE REFN STOLEN AT HuNTINGoON BEACH,

CAlTFORNNA
END PAGE ONE

SEARCHED..
SERIALIZED.

FBI—SRRINGFELD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574

, ALLEN KRAUSE INTERVIEWED RY SPECIAL AGENT TODAY AND 

SHOWN PHOTOS OF JAMES EArL^RAY. ADVISED DrIVEr OF CAr WAs 

NOT IDENTICAL WITH PHOTOS OF SUBJECT*

OFFICES PLACING STOPS PURSUANT TO REQUEST OF SAN DIEGO 

TEL SHOULD CANCEL.

IT IS NOTED SAN DIEGO TFL ALSO REQUESTED BURFAu ENtEr

; CAR IN NCIC* SAN DIEGO SHOULD CANCEL NCIC IF ENTERED*

. J END .

: DJK

( FRI SPRNGFLD '

. TUP ' -

\

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD35 (Rev. 3.22.54)

FBI

Date: 5/29/68
Txansmit the following in

Via ARTEL

(Type tn plaiMeM or code)

AIR M^IL_ 
(Priority)

I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM; SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) . P .

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/68.
On 5/28/68, BETTY COYLE (protect Identity), Manager, 

General Telephone Company, Equality, Illinois, advised SA 
JIMMIE C. WHITAKER that tcepphone number 618-275-4478 was Istted 
to LEROY BAKER, ^.R. #2, Equality, Illinois. She further advised 
that this phone has been In service since March of 1964. ■

Mr. LEROY BAKER, age 53, R.R. #2, EquaUty, .Illonois, 
advised SA JlMMlEc%^WnTAKER on May 28, 1968, that the name 
WALTER ELSWORTH NOLAN was unknown t;o him. Mrs. BAKER advised 
that this name ls/unfaniliar to her.

Mr. and Mrs. BAKER viewed a photograph of JAMES EARL 
RAY and advised that this individual is unknown t;o them.

The BAKERS telephone number was observed to be
275-4447, area code 618

Mr. BAKER 
teepphones and that 
advised that no one

advised that all of his neighbors have 
they are on a pai’ty Une. He j^ar•P)lr 
has ever made a teeehoone call loom his

tedephone other than members of his famidy, to the best of
his knowledge.

Sppingfiedd indices negative re BAKER.

3 -
2 -

Bureau (44-38861) 
Sit. Louis (41.745) 
Mo^pis (44-1987) 
Sppingfiedd (44-561)

SEARCHED........ 
SERIALIZED...... 
INDEXED, 
FILED.__

-4'4<561- 600
Sent —---------- ------ M Per....................Approved:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3« (Rev. 5-22-54)

Transmit the following in.-.

Via____ _ AIRTEL -

TO:

; FROM:

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 5/29/68

(Type in plaintext, of code)

—— - AIRMAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - p -
MURKIN ’
CR '

! 
i 
I 
I 
I

1
i.

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/68.

?P .5/28/68, asm COYLE (protect identity). Manager, 
GeIiieera\,Telel?hone Company, Equality, mio>s, advised SA 
JviLC-^H^R1 that telephone number 618-275-4478 was Isstel 
to tEROY BAKER, R.R. #2, Equuiity, iunnois. She further advlsed 
that wis phone has been in service since March of 1964.

. • - M’: LER°Y BAKER, age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois,
,^v1^1 sa JUMIE C. WHITAKER on May 28, 1968, uhatth1 iine ’ 
W^P?..?1^011™ NO^ was unknooJwn to him. Mrs. BAKER advised 
that tins name is unfamiliar to her.

-isine—_____________

Approved;  ____ c ,
Sent

Special Agent in Charge 1 per -~——----- —

Mr’ and Mr5* BAKER viewed a photograph of JAMES EARL 
RAY and advised that this individual ie unknown to them. I

The BAKER’S tefephone number was observed to be 
275-4478, area code 618.

Mr. BAKER advised that all of his neighbors have 
a^iseOTthaanlr/h3* they are on a party line. He further 
teleShdnihaihiO one has evcr made a teeephone call from his
his kndWLoger me s of his famiy, to the best of

Springfield indices negative re BAKER.

3 -Bureau (44-38861)
2 - St. Louis (44-775)
A - Mem is (44-1987)

Springfield (44-561)
WR :meb/

’ 'SOIIALIZED......,..,!^
InDEXED...„„„„.„„_—-
Fiiro.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




